TN303*

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 2013

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 2013.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2013.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Regulations 2006.*

4. Regulation 20 amended

In regulation 20(1) delete "\$69" (each occurrence) and insert —

\$72

5. Regulation 39 amended

In regulation 39(1) delete "\$33.05" and insert:

\$34.80

6. Regulation 42 amended

- (1) In regulation 42(1):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$86.50;" and insert:

\$89.80;

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$173." and insert:

\$179.50.

(2) In regulation 42(2)(a) delete "\$18.60;" and insert:

\$18.30;

7. Regulation 57 amended

(1) In regulation 57(2) delete the Table and insert:

Table

Service	Fee \$
For searching records manually, per record	16.40
For searching records by computer where a list of vehicles to be searched is supplied to the Director General on a data storage device, per record	3.20

Service	Fee \$
For production of an extract of a record, per extract	17.80
For detailed searching of current and historical information about a record, including production of supporting documentation, per search	22.00

(2) In regulation 57(3) delete the Table and insert:

Table

Service	Charge \$
For writing and running a program to extract records or information, per hour	81.20
For preparing a report compiling records or information extracted, per report	41.00

8. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 1	223.50	242.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 1	111.50	121.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 3	93.60	94.90
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 7	150.35	154.10
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 8	102.20	103.80
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 8A	11.50	12.10
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 17	15.60	16.20
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 17	26.00	27.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 19	9 122.30	9 478.10
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 19	1 825 (each occurrence)	1 896.20
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 19	908.40	943.80
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 19	181.50	188.60
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 19	79.40	82.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 20	455.50	473.30
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 21	18.80 (each occurrence)	19.50
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 22	206.80	214.90
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 22	102.30	106.30
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 23	15.60 (each occurrence)	16.20
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 27	37.40	39.55
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 28	8.90	9.80

9. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1A	17.90	18.50
Sch. 2 it. 1B	17.90	12.30
Sch. 2 it. 1	70.00	70.80
Sch. 2 it. 1	158.30	160.20
Sch. 2 it. 1	37.00	37.60
Sch. 2 it. 2	73.70	67.80
Sch. 2 it. 2	165.00	154.00
Sch. 2 it. 4	37.60	39.50
Sch. 2 it. 4	119.00	125.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 5	106.00	107.00
Sch. 2 it. 5A	106.00	107.00
Sch. 2 it. 7	19.60	13.20
Sch. 2 it. 8	18.40	18.50
Sch. 2 it. 9	20.35	21.10

By Command of the Governor,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.